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Open Meeting 

Remote Zoom Meeting 
Monday, August 19, 2024- 5:30 pm 

www .truro-ma.gov 

Join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/i/89540971592 

Dial in: + 1-646-931-3860 

Meeting ID: 895 4097 1592 Passcode: 810536 

This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 8 in Truro and on 
the web on the "Truro TV Channel 8" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the Town 
of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper right comer 
of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) between the 
meeting and the television broadcast/livestream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment 
portion of the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/ 
livestream, please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public 
comment so that you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide comment via postal mail or 
by emailing Liz Sturdy, Planning Department Assistant, at esturd1(a Jruro-ma.gov, one week prior 
to the meeting; or may instead speak during the Public Comment portion of the hearing. 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Minutes - None 

Board Action/Review 
♦ 2023-005/ZBA 590 Shore Road - Special Permit Extension Request

Public Hearing-New 

Withdrawn: 2024-007/ZBA - Lodi-Gruber Family Trust, for property located at 2 
Meetinghouse Road (Atlas Map 50, Parcel 4, Unit 5) in the Residential District. Applicant seeks 
to amend the Special Permit Decision of December 10, 2009. 

2024-006/ZBA-Christine M. Murphy, for property located at 9 Bay View Road (Atlas Map 39, 
Parcel 21 ). Christine M. Murphy appeals building permits issued by the Building Commissioner 
on June 10, 2024 for a project located at 9 Bay View Road in the Residential District. 
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Elizabeth Sturdy
Highlight

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89540971592


2024-008/ZBA- Steven J. Garvan and Caren L. Garvan, for property located at 274 Route 6 
(Atlas Map 46, Parcel 386) in the Residential District. Applicant seeks to modify condition of 
special permit dated March 28, 2011 relating to in-law apartment. 

Board Discussion 

♦ Hybrid Meetings

Next Meetings Monday, September 23, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. 

Adjourn 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda-August 19, 2024 

Office of Town Clerk 
3: 00 f)V'I\

AUG 13 202� 

��ceived TO� TRURO

Page 2 of2 



STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  

 

Date:  August 15, 2024  

 

Re:  Meeting August 19, 2024 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Note- this memo does not include discussion of Case 2024-006/ZBA, Christine Murphy for 

property located at 9 Bay Road. I will provide this in a supplemental memo over the weekend.  

2023-005/ZBA Ross Zachs for property located at 590 Shore Road – Special Permit 

Extension Request 

The permittee in this case is requesting an extension of the special permit granted on August 9, 

2023, which, under the Bylaw in effect at the time, expired after one year. (The Bylaw has since 

been amended to provide for a two-year term). Rather than requiring the permittee to undertake 

the full hearing process for amending the special permit (with attendant expense to the applicant 

and administrative cost to the Town), the Planning Department believes that the Board may grant 

this extension by Board action only, and recommended that the applicant apply for the same. A 

motion may be made to grant an extension of the special permit granted with respect to the 

property through August 9, 2025.     

* 

2024-008/ZBA (SP) Steven Garvan & Caren L. Garvan for property located at 274 Route 6 

(Map 46, Parcel 386).  Applicant seeks modification of conditions contained in a special permit 

issued in 2011 authorizing a kitchen in an “in-law apartment” on parcel in the Residential 

District.  

Existing Conditions 

In 2011 a residence was constructed on this property; it included living space over the attached 

garage. By decision dated April 7, 2011, the Board granted a special permit to allow a kitchen to 

be installed in this “in law apartment”: 

 “Move to grant to Steven and Caren Garvan a Special Permit (w/ref. To Sec. 40.1.C of 

 the Zoning Bylaw1) to put a kitchen in the ‘in law’ apartment, as per plans filed with the 

 
1 It appears from the reference to Section 40.1.C that this special permit was granted under 

Section 40.1 of the Zoning Bylaw, Duplex Houses and Apartments, in effect at the time the 

permit issued. This section provided: 



 Building Commissioner and ZBA. Conditions: 1) Use shall be limited to family members 

 and guests; 2) Special permit shall expire upon transfer of ownership of the property; 3) 

 The property shall not be used for a seasonal rental.” 

Requested modifications to Special Permit 

 The applicant seeks to modify the first two conditions from the permit.   

Existing Condition 1:  Use shall be limited to family members and guests 

Proposed Condition 1: Use shall be for family members, guests and potential renters 

 The applicant requests this change so that the apartment “can officially be used by renters 

in addition to guests and family members.” See Narrative (“Modification to Decision #2, 2nd 

Motion”). 

 At the time the apartment was approved by special permit in 2011, the Duplex Bylaw 

required that “the applicant shall demonstrate that the new construction or conversion is essential 

to provide needed housing.”  See 40.1.D.3 of 2008 Zoning Bylaw.  The narrative states that 

“[a]lthough our original intention was for our in-laws to use the apartment in their older age so 

they could be closer to us, they both died before ever getting the opportunity to use it.”  This 

suggests the intended use of the apartment by the in-laws was presented to the Board to 

demonstrate that the apartment was “essential to provide needed housing” in compliance with 

Section 40.1.D.3.  Conversely, use of the apartment by “potential renters” was a use not 

envisioned by the Board when it issued the permit, and the Board may be presumed to have 

included Condition 1 in the special permit so as to meet then-existing Bylaw requirements.  

 It would be advantageous to the applicant to expand use of the apartment to include 

potential renters, but on its own, that is not sufficient grounds to amend the condition. In Killorin 

v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Andover, 80 Mass.App. Ct. 655 (2011), the owner of an apartment 

building approved by special permit sought to remove a permit condition prohibiting further 

subdivision of the lot on which the building was constructed.  The request was denied. In 

affirming, the Appeals Court stated  

 “it would be anomalous and unjust if the trustees were permitted to retain the benefit of 

 the special permit that their predecessors received in 1940, that is, permission to maintain  

 an apartment building in a single-family historic district, while discarding the 

 
 “C. Conversion. Conversion of single family dwellings in any zoning district except the 

 Seashore District and the Water Resource Protection District may be approved by special 

 permit from the Board of Appeals. Lots shall meet current minimum lot area 

 requirements; no more than one apartment in addition to the primary dwelling unit may 

 be created from any one single family dwelling; the floor area of the secondary dwelling 

 unit shall not exceed 50% of that of the primary dwelling unit; the floor area of the 

 secondary dwelling unit shall not exceed 600 sq ft.” 

(emphasis added).  The Duplex Bylaw was subsequently removed from permitted uses in the 

Zoning Bylaw. A new Duplex Bylaw was adopted at ATM 2024.   



 accompanying conditions the board has deemed necessary for the public interest or 

 benefit of the town.”  

Killorin v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Andover, 80 Mass.App.Ct.at 660. The Board may conclude 

that allowing the owners in this case to retain the benefit of the special permit they received – 

that is, permission to construct and use an apartment  – while discarding the condition that 

restricts the apartment’s use to family members and guests -  is likewise anomalous, unjust, or 

otherwise undesirable.  

 To the extent the Board wishes to consider a way to grant the requested relief –  to amend 

Condition 1 to allow for use by potential renters – the Board could permissibly consider 

limitations on that use that would reflect the original basis of the special permit (that the 

apartment was “essential to provide needed housing), as well as be consistent with the current 

ADU Bylaw or Duplex Bylaw.  Under the ADU Bylaw, either the principal dwelling or the ADU 

must be rented on a 12-month basis. See Section 40.2.C.6.  The Duplex Bylaw requires that one 

of the two units be rented on a 12-month basis, and the second unit either owner-occupied or 

rented on a 12-month basis. See Section 40.1.E.  It would be reasonable for the Board to amend 

the special permit to allow for use by potential renters, limiting such use to rentals on a 12-month 

basis.   

 

 Existing Condition 2: Special Permit shall expire upon transfer of ownership of the property. 

Proposed Condition 2: removal of this condition 

 The applicant requests removal of Condition 2 on the grounds that this condition lessens 

the value of the home in that a potential buyer would not be able to rent the apartment without 

ZBA approval.  Further grounds stated are that the applicant’s daughter will likely inherit the 

property and the applicant would like the “right to rent” to run with the property.  See narrative.  

 The fact that expiration of the special permit may lessen the value of the home is not, by 

itself, sufficient grounds to remove the condition. There are many ways in which a regulatory 

board may condition a grant of discretionary relief (such as a special permit) such that market 

value is not maximized.   

 As with Condition 1 above, to the extent the Board wishes to consider a way to grant the 

requested relief – to allow for continued use of the apartment following any transfer of 

ownership – the Board could permissibly consider limitations on that use that would reflect the 

original basis of the special permit (that the apartment was “essential to provide needed housing), 

as well as be consistent with the current ADU Bylaw or Duplex Bylaw.  As with Condition 1 

above, it would be reasonable for the Board to amend the special permit to allow for continued 

use of the apartment following any transfer of ownership, limiting such use to rentals on a 12-

month basis.   
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SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  

 

Date:  August 17, 2024 

 

Re:  Meeting August 19, 2024 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2024-006/ZBA Christine M. Murphy for property located at 9 Bay View Road.  Appeal of 

building permits issued on June 10, 2024 for a project located at 9 Bay View Road in the 

Residential District. 

Property and Project 

  The subject property contains 13,939 square feet and has 74.97 feet of frontage on Bay 

View Road. Three cottages are located on the property, constructed around 1900 according to the 

Assessor's records.  According to building permit applications, Cottage A contains 610 square 

feet (576 per Assessor); Cottage B contains 336 square feet (340 per Assessor); and Cottage C 

contains 1,049 square feet (888 per Assessor).  All three cottages are within the setback to the 

northern lot line with 7 Bay View Road. The lot area, frontage, and encroachments in the setback 

render the lot and structures nonconforming. The location of three single-family dwellings (as 

they have been treated by the Building Commissioner) on the lot is an additional nonconformity. 

 The building permit application for each cottage identifies (by checking a box) the 

structure as a 1 or 2-family home, and states that the project: 

 "consists of a Gut remodel & Repair, replace or add components of the structure to 

 comply with current building Codes.  Scope: Replace windows & doors in kind, exterior 

 siding, replace interior wall surfaces, replace plumbing fixtures, replace electrical 

 fixtures.  New Foundations will be installed under existing Cottage with a matching foot 

 print."  

Building permits were issued for work on the three cottages on June 10, 2024. The permits were 

appealed by Christine Murphy, who owns abutting property at 7 Bay View Road. 

Appeal 

 The appeal raises two arguments that the building permits were impermissibly issued.   

Both arguments are premised on the assertion that the three cottages are not single-family homes, 

as stated by the applicant, but rather a "Cottage or Cabin Colony."  The Bylaw defines this use 

as: 
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 "Cottage or Cabin Colonies, or Motor Courts.  A group of three or more detached 

 dwellings under one ownership located on a single lot, which are customarily rented to 

 the transient public by the day, week, month or season.  Each dwelling shall be limited to 

 one and one-half stories in height." 

The Building Commissioner treated the three structures as single-family dwellings for purposes 

of issuing the building permits. On appeal, the category of the structures/use is a question of fact 

for the Board.  

1. Special Permit  

 The appeal argues that because the premises and buildings are a Cottage Colony,  which 

is a nonconforming use in the Residential District, a special permit under Section 30.7 of the 

Zoning Bylaw is required prior to issuance of a building permit. Section 30.7.A(as well as G.L. 

c. 40A, s. 6) requires a special permit from the Board for alterations to nonconforming 

structures/uses. However, such special permits (and the requisite "not substantially more 

detrimental" finding) are not required under the Zoning Bylaw where the Building 

Commissioner finds that the proposed alterations will not increase the existing nonconformity 

with respect to a single or two-family home: 

 B. Repairs, alterations. If the Building Commissioner determines and finds that the 

 proposed repair, reconstruction, alteration, or structural change of a pre-existing, 

 nonconforming, single or two-family residential structure will not increase the nature or 

 extent of the nonconformity, then the Building Commissioner may approve and issue a 

 building permit for the proposed repair, reconstruction, alteration, or structural change."
1
 

Section 30.7.B (emphasis added).  In this case, the Building Commissioner (treating the cottages 

as single-family dwellings) found that the proposed work on the three cottages does not increase 

                                                           
1
 This is consistent with case law under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6. In Bjorklund v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals 

of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357(2008), the Court listed a sampling of alterations to nonconforming 

premises that would not increase existing nonconformities and would therefore not require a trip 

to the Board of Appeals for a special permit: 

 

 "Examples of such improvements could include the addition of a dormer; the addition, or 

 enclosure, of a porch or sunroom; the addition of a one-story garage for no more than two 

 motor vehicles; the conversion of a one-story garage for one motor vehicle to a one-story 

 garage for two motor vehicles; and the addition of small-scale, proportional storage 

 structures, such as sheds used to store gardening and lawn equipment, or sheds used to 

 house swimming pool heaters and equipment. Because of their small-scale nature, the 

 improvements  mentioned could not reasonably be found 

 to increase the nonconforming nature of a structure, and we conclude, as matter of law, 

 that they would not constitute intensifications." 

Bjorklund, 450 Mass. at 363-363.  
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the nature or extent of the existing nonconformities, and therefore that no special permit is 

required.  On appeal, this (whether existing nonconformities are increased) is also a question of 

fact for the Board, based on a comparison of the existing and proposed structures. 

2.  Site Plan Review 

 The appeal argues that because the premises and buildings are a Cottage Colony, Site 

Plan Review by the Planning Board is required under Bylaw Section 70.3, which provides in 

part: 

 "A.  Commercial Site Plan Review is required for: 

  1. Any construction, alteration, expansion or modification of any properties,  

  structures, and uses other than that of single or two-family residences and their  

  accessory uses and structures." 

Again, as the Building Commissioner found the cottages to be single-family structures, he found 

Site Plan Review under Section 70.3 inapplicable.  

Determinations by Board  

 As may be evident by now, the first determination the Board must make is whether it 

agrees with the Building Commissioner that the three cottages are single-family homes, or with 

the appellant that the cottages are a Cottage Colony.  There is an affidavit in the record from the 

owner of 11 Bay View Road stating that the cottages were, prior to 2020, rented by the week, 

month or season, which is consistent with the definition of a Cottage Colony. The owners of 9 

Bay View may put evidence in the record at the hearing regarding use of the cottages since the 

time of their purchase 2020, and perhaps prior to their purchase.   

If the Board finds that the premises are a Cottage Colony:  

 Depending upon the evidence, the Board may find that the premises and dwellings are a 

Cottage Colony.  If the Board makes this finding, then Section 30.7.B is not applicable (it is 

applicable only to single and two-family dwellings), and the alterations proposed to the 

nonconforming structures/use do require a special permit under Section 30.7A.  If the Board 

finds that the premises and dwellings are a Cottage Colony, then Commercial Site Plan Review is 

required under Section 70.3.A. 

If the Board finds that the premises are Single-Family dwellings: 

Depending upon the evidence, the Board may find that the premises are not currently, and were 

never used as a Cottage Colony.  Or, the Board may find that  prior use of the premises was 

consistent with the Bylaw definition of "Cottage or Cabin Colony," but that the current use is 

not, and is instead single-family use of three cottages.  (As discussed further below, this finding  

has implications under Section 40.3 of the Bylaw, Conversion of Cottage or Cabin Colony, 

Motor Court, Motel or Hotel).  

 If the Board finds that current use of the property is single-family use of three cottages, it 

must next determine whether the proposed alterations increase the preexisting nonconformities 
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of the lot and structure. These are: lot area, lot frontage, encroachment of the three cottages into 

the side setback, and the existing of three dwellings on the property.  If the Board finds that the 

proposed alterations do not increase the preexisting nonconformities, then no special permit is 

required.  If the Board finds that the proposed alterations do increase the preexisting 

nonconformities, then a special permit is required.  If the Board finds that the current use of the 

property is as three single-family dwellings, then Commercial Site Plan Review is not required.  

Conversion of Cottage or Cabin Colony, Motor Court, Motel or Hotel  

 Depending upon the evidence, the Board may find that the premises were previously used 

as a Cottage or Cabin Colony, but are currently being used as three separate single-family 

dwellings - that is, that the Cottage Colony use has lapsed and the de facto use of each cottage  is 

now single-family. (As discussed above, that de facto use is the only circumstance under which 

building permits could issue without a special permit or Site Plan Review).  However, under 

Section 40.3 of the Zoning Bylaw, a Cottage Colony use may not simply lapse into single-family 

or multi-family use; this is a conversion requiring a special permit from the Board: 

 "A.  Purpose. The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit for the conversion of a 

 cottage colony, cabin colony, motor court, motel, or hotel to single family or multi-family 

 use under any type of ownership, provided that the provisions of this section are met." 

Section 40.3.A.  Conversion may be to seasonal or year-round use. The focus of the Board's 

review is the adequacy of infrastructure to serve the converted premises; the Board of Health is 

consulted. 

Conclusion 

 Depending on the facts it finds with respect to prior and current use of the property, the 

Board may uphold the issuance of the building permits, or it may find that a special permit and 

Commercial Site Plan Review were required prior to issuance, and reverse the Building 

Commissioner.  

 If the Board finds that the property was previously a Cottage Colony, but that its current 

use of the property is as three single-family dwellings, it may uphold the issuance of the building 

permits based on this de facto use - that is, the Board is not precluded from upholding the 

Building Commissioner by the fact that the property has not yet undergone the conversion 

process to single-family use pursuant to Section 40.3, if such process is required.  

 

 



August 2, 2024 

Chris Lucy 
Chair - Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town of Truro, MA 

, • ,  

RE: Special Permit Extension Request - Case Reference No.: 2023-005/ZBA -
590 Shore Rd, North Truro 

Dear Chairman Lucy, 

We wanted to let you know that due to financial challenges, we are unable to start the 

renovation of the cottage at 590 Shore Road right away. We are asking that the special permit 
that was issued in August 2023 be extended. The initial special permit was only for 9ne year. 
We plan on beginning construction in September of 2025. We request an extension of 
permissions for this project until this time. 

Thank you for your Consideration 

Kind regards, 

Z hs 
590 Shore Road 
N Truro, MA 02652 
Phone:860-841-8866 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town of Truro 

24 Town Hall Road 
Truro, MA <>2666 

(f)08) :�49-7004

Dl:CISION OF IlJE ZONING BOARD OF APJ>EALS 

Special Permits 

Case Reference No.: 2023-005/ZBA 

Atlas Map 5, Parcel JQ Address: 590 Shore Road 

Title Reference: Barnstable ( :ounty Registry of Deeds Hook 27056, Pa�c 62 

Owners and Applicants: Big Monhy, LLC, Ross Zachs, Manager 

Hearing Dates: .June 26, 2023 

Decision Date: June 26, 2023 

Motion to grant a Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, §6 and �30.7 of the 
Truro Zoning Bylaw to demolish existing dwelling and construct new 
dwelling on nonconfcnming lot in the Beach Point Limited Business 
District: Vote: 5-0 

Sitting: Chris Lucy, Vice Chai,·; Dan-di Shedd; Heidi Townsend; Nancy Medoff� 
Dave Crocker 

Board Vote at the June 26. 2023 Hearing: 

Motion by M. Crocker; Second hy M. Medoff Vote was 5-0 in favor. 

In Favor of the Motiqp: Chris I .ucy, Vice Chair; Darrell Shedd; Heidi Townsend, 
Nancy Medof

f

; Dave Cr\>cker 

Following duly posted and noticed Truro Zoning Board of Appeals hearing held on June 26, 2023, 
the Board voled to grant the Special Permit. 

The following suhmittcd materials were considered by the Board: 

• Cover Letter from Ilana Quirk. t::sq. dated May 23, 2023

• Application l<:>r Hearing dated May 22, 2023

• Certified Abutters List

• Narrative and Rcqucskd Findings with Exhibits A-E

• "Pniposed Site Plan, Big Monkey, LLC. 590 Shore Road, Truro, MA" prepared by Kane
Land Surveyors, dated :'\pril 11 2023, Scale 1"' 20'

2Q23-U05iZBA 590 Short Road 



The Board also received: 

• Email dated May 31, 202.1 from the Truro Building Commissioner 

• Order of Conditions dated March 27, 2023 from the Truro Conservation Agent

SUPPLEMENTAL: 

• "Exterior Elevations: (B) Back Elevation: and (L) Left Side Elevation: Millcr/Zachs
Residence Remodel/Addition. 590 Shore Road, Truw, Maine" prepared by Biian J.
Beaudette Architect, dated February 5, 2023, Scale l/4" 0

•
0 1 '-0", Shed A-2.1

• "Exterior Elevations: (F) Fwnt Elevation; and (R) Right Side Elevation: Millcr/Zachs
Residence Remodel/Addition, .590 Shore Road, Truro, Maine"' prepared by Brian J.
Beaudette Architect, dated February 5, 2023. Scale 1/4" '" l '-0", Sheet A-2.2

• "Floor Plans: (I) First Floor Plan: and (2) Second Floor Plan; Miller/Zachs Residence
Remodel/ Addition, 590 Shore R()ad, Trnro, Maine" prepared by Brian J. Beaudette
Architect, dated April 11, :2022. Scale 1/4" - I' -0'', Sheet A- I

This Special Permit Decision is hascd on the following findings of fact: 

1. The lot at 590 Shore Road contains 30,000 square feet (nonconforming) with 80 feet of
frontage (nonconforming). Two cottages arc located on the lot (nonconfi.1rming use).

2. Assessor's records and other documents submitted by the applicant indicak that the
existence of two dwellings on the property is lawfully conforming.

3. One cottage - the subject of this application ("front cottage") is 16.4 foet in height, located
3.9 feet from Shore Road (nonconfonning setback). The other isl 8.1 foct in height, located
approximately 15 feet behind the first, closer to the shore. Both dwellings encroach on
neighboring properly to the west (nonconforming scthack).

4. The combined gross fltior area of the existing two cottages is 2,594 square feet.

5. The applicant proposes to denh1lish the front cottage and replace it with a two-story
dwelling at the same nonconforming setback from Shore Road (3.9 feet), and at a
confonning distanc{.'. of IO feet from the westerly lot line. The dwelling will be 26.2 foct in
height ( conforming).

6. The new dwclljng will ccmtain approximately 896 additional square teet of gross floor area
than the existing front cottage. The combined gross floor area of the two dwellings will he
3,490 square feet.

7. No new noncont6nnitics will be created.

8. A determination has been made that the proposed demolition is not subject to I listnrical
Commission jurisdiction.

2023-005iZBA 590 Shore Road 



�pecial Penn it under Ci.L. c. 40A� §{}_,11�<.l_Zo1:u.rrg_JtyJ.QW_ §30. 7 and &30.8 ( altcratit�!L9f extension 
9_f nonconfonninl!. structurc/lq_t) 

l. The lot is nonconforming as to area and front setback. The lot is also nonconforming due
to existence of two dwelling units on the property. Alteration, extension, or reconstruction
of a dwelling on a nonconfurniing lot increases the existing nonconformity and requires a
special pennit under G. L. c. 40A, s. 6. _Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of NorwclL
450 Mass. 357(2008).

2. The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, §6 if it finds that the proposed
alternation and reconstruction "shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing
nonconf<.mning [structure and] use to the neighborhood."

3. Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under §30.7.A if it finds that:

"the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and th;.it the 
alternation or extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of this hylaw." 

4. In this case, the proposed dwelling is larger than the existing cottage, adding 896 s4uare
feet of gross floor area. However, no new nonconformities arc created, and the new
dwelling is not inconsistent with the neighborhood context.

5. Based on the above, the Board tin<ls under G.L. c. 40A, §6 that that the proposed new
dwelling will not be substantially 1nore detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing
nonconflmning structure.

6. Likewise, the Board linds under �30. 7 of the Zoning Bylaw that the proposed new dwelling
will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the cxisling
nonconforming dwelling, ,md tlrnt the new dwelling will exist in hannuny with the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw.

Conditions 

This Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Zoning
Bylaw.

2. All construction on the l'rnpcrly, including materials, shall conform to the plans referenced
herein. No additional construction is permitted unless authorized hy amendment to this
Decision, or deemed hy the Building Commissioner to be de minimis. The applicant or
agent :shall consult with the Building Commissioner regarding any field changes fiH· a
dctc1mination as to whether the applicant must return to this Board and/or to the Planning
Board to seek amendment of this Decision and/or the Planning Board's Decision.

3. Construction and use shall conform to all conditions imposed in the Conservation
Commission's order of conditions issued March 27, 2023.

2023-005/ZUA 590 Shore Road !'age .1 of 4 



4. All lighting on the property shall conform to Truro General Bylaw Chapter IV Section 6,
Outdoor Lighting, and Ho lighting 011 the property shall impact neighboring property or the
night sky.

5 Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the new dwelling, applicant shall submit 
to the Building Commissioner complete. stamped As-Built Plans for that structure 
confirming that the dimensions of the dwelling conform to this Dc<.:ision. No Ce1iiticate of 
Occupancy shall issue until the Ruilding Commissioner finds that the n:sidential structure 
as built conforms to the requirements of this Decision. 

This Special Permit shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not comrnem:ed with that time. 
Sec Zoning Bylaw §30.8. 

{)C C� ifi/-z_> 
Chris Lucy, Chair 7 Dale 

Rcccivc1, Office of the Town <Jerk: 

Ii) ., �. J)lLuil, _ .... ·
Signafurc / 1 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed ,vith the Ofiice of the Town Clerk on 
--�f..:_!l_:-4..fJJ,;i __ _ ...... ___ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and:

)8: No Appeal has been filed. 
1.1 An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:_ 

- - -�(_;£)'1 I'/ .1' ,✓-_/J_. Signature / -�-
_f �sa ��2flJ.:J_
Date 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 
Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has hecn tiled 
with the Town Clerk of Truro. ( Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A. § 17) 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MOST BE FILED 
WITH THI<: REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THI( APPLICANT. 

2023-005/ZBA 590 Shore Road 

BARNSTABLE REGISTRY Ot DEEDS 
John F. Meade, Register Page 4 of4 



LAW OFFICES OF

WILLIAM C. HENCHY, LLC 

165 CRANBERRY HIGHWAY  TELEPHONE: (508) 255-1636 
ROUTE 6A  FACSIMILE:     (508) 255-1325 

      ORLEANS, MA  02653    INTERNET:    whenchy@alumni.tufts.edu 
        www.henchylaw.com 

MEMORANDUM	

To:	 Truro	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	
From:	 William	C.	Henchy	
RE:	 Appeal	No.	2024/006-ZBA;	Christine	M.	
Murphy	Date:	 August	19,	2024	

This	office	represents	“Sea	Siblings	Three,	LLC”,	which	is	the	owner	of	the	property	
that	is	the	subject	of	this	Appeal,	located	at	9	Bay	View	Road,	North	Truro.	

The	LLC	is	a	business	entity	that	owns	the	premises	on	behalf	of	the	Wharton	/	Lessin	
family,	who	have	been	residents	of	North	Truro	since	1981.		The	family	have	been	careful	
custodians	of	this	beautiful	corner	of	the	world.		Naida	Wharton	and	her	late	husband	Bob	
bought	“Four	Winds”	at	8	Bayview	Path	in	1981.		As	the	family	has	grown	from	children	to	
children	with	children,	the	family	has	acquired	other	properties	in	the	neighborhood	over	
the	 years	 to	 accommodate	 the	 next	 generation.	 	 Naida	 and	 Bob’s	 children	 acquired	 the	
subject	property	in	2020.	

The	family	believes	that	they	are	custodians	of	this	wonderful	neighborhood	and	have	
refrained	from	the	sometimes-ostentatious	redevelopment	of	old	Cape	Cod	homes	that	has	
characterized	so	much	of	the	real	estate	business	on	the	Cape	in	the	recent	decades.			

One	 can	 look	 at	 Edward	Hopper’s	 “Cottages	 in	North	Truro”	 and	 see	 the	 families’	
properties	in	the	painting,	still	retaining	the	architecture	and	scale	that	is	so	characteristic	
of	the	Cape	in	general	and	Pond	Village	in	particular.	

To	 that	 end,	 the	 family	 proposes	 to	maintain	 the	 three	 homes	 on	 the	 9	 Bay	 Path	
property	 as	modest,	 single-family	 homes.	 	 The	 challenged	 Building	 Permit	 seeks	 only	 to	
repair	the	buildings	in	place	and	to	install	a	proper	foundation	on	exactly	the	same	footprint	
as	existing.			

Pursuant	to	his	authority,	the	Building	Inspector	granted	a	Building	Permit	to	replace	
the	rotting	cedar	post	and	cinder	block	foundations	with	concrete	foundations	on	the	same	
footprint,	to	replace	the	exterior	siding,	window,	and	decks,	without	any	modification	to	the	
footprints,	the	height,	or	additions,	or	alterations	to	the	interior	spaces,	whatsoever.	
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In	short,	the	family	proposes	to	do	with	this	property	what	they	have	done	in	the	past	

with	others—to	preserve	it,	as	is,	for	the	use	of	future	generations	as	an	exemplar	of	small,	
appropriate,	Cape	Cod	architecture.	

	
The	next-door	neighbor,	 Christine	Murphy,	 objects.	 	Ms.	Murphy	has	 substantially	

expanded	her	own	property,	and	now	rents	out	on	a	regular	basis	an	apartment	over	the	
garage	and	the	main	house	as	separate	units.			

	
The	basis	upon	which	Ms.	Murphy	objects,	as	identified	by	her	Counsel	in	her	Appeal,	

is	that	in	her	view	the	subject	property	is	a	“cottage	colony”.		As	such,	the	appeal	states	that	
the	proposed	work	is	first	subject	to	commercial	site	plan	review	pursuant	to	Section	70.3	of	
the	Zoning	By-law.	

	
The	appeal	is	in	error.	 	On	behalf	of	the	property	owner,	I	respectfully	ask	that	the	

Building	 Inspector’s	 decision	 to	 issue	 the	 Building	 Permits	 be	 upheld	 and	 the	 Appeal	
dismissed.	
	

A. The	Arguments	Made	in	the	Appeal	Are	Wrong	
	
	

1. Section	70.3—Commercial	Site	Plan	Review	
	

Commercial	 Site	 Plan	 review	 is	 required	 under	 Section	 70.3	 for	 “Any	 construction,	
alteration,	expansion,	or	modicication	of	any	properties,	structures,	and	uses	other	than	that	
of	single	or	two	family	residences	and	their	accessory	uses	and	structures”.	

	
The	appeal	is	wrong	to	assert	that	the	property	requires	Commercial	Site	Plan	review.		

However,	even	if	it	did,	the	appeal	ignores	Section	70.3(B),	which	states	as	follows:	
	

B. Exemptions – Routine maintenance or repairs, including but not limited to: roofing, painting, 
window/door replacement, or any other changes, which are done in order to effect repairs, which do not 
alter the footprint or internal space of said building or structure, shall not require Commercial Site Plan 
Review. 
 

Even	 if	 the	property	 is	 a	 “cottage	 colony”—which	 it	 is	not—the	work	proposed	 is	
exempt	from	Commercial	Site	Plan	review	because	it	constitutes	routine	(though	certainlky	
deferred)	maintenance	and	repairs	that	do	not	alter	the	footprint	of	the	internal	space	of	the	
homes.	

	
B. The	Building	Inspector	Correctly	Issued	the	Building	Permit	Both	Under	Section	

30.7(B)	and	/	or	under	Section	70.3(B)	
	

The	Building	 Inspector	determined	 that	 the	 applications	 for	building	permit	were	 for	
repairs	to	three	non-conforming	single	family	structures	that	would	not	alter	the	footprint	
or	increase	any	non-conformity.	
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The	application	was	therefore	entitled	to	issuance	under	Section	30.7(B)	of	the	Zoning	

By-law,	which	states	as	follows:	
	
Repairs, alterations. If the Building Commissioner determines and finds that the proposed repair, 
reconstruction, alteration, or structural change of a pre-existing, nonconforming, single-family or two- 
family residential structure will not increase the nature or extent of the nonconformity, then the 
Building Commissioner may approve and issue a building permit for the proposed repair, 
reconstruction, alteration, or structural change. 
 

This	section	of	the	By-law	is	consistent	with	Massachusetts	case	law	dealing	with	alterations	
of	 pre-existing,	 non-conforming	 singles	 and	 two-family	 residential	 structures.	 	 See,	 e.g.	
Bjorklund	 v.	 Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	 of	Norwell,	 450	Mass.	 357	(2008)(certain	small	scale	
improvements	to	non-conforming	structures	such	as	the	addition	of	a	dormer;	the	addition,	
or	enclosure,	of	a	porch	or	sunroom;	the	addition	of	a	one-story	garage	for	no	more	than	two	
motor	vehicles;	the	conversion	of	a	one-story	garage	for	one	motor	vehicle	to	a	one-story	
garage	 for	 two	 motor	 vehicles;	 and	 the	 addition	 of	 small-scale,	 proportional	 storage	
structures,	 such	 as	 sheds	 used	 to	 store	 gardening	 and	 lawn	 equipment	 or	 sheds	 used	 to	
house	swimming	pool	heaters	and	equipment.	do	not	require	a	Special	Permit	pursuant	to	
G.L.	c.	40A	sec.	6).			
	

The	notion	that	the	use	of	the	property	was	used	as	a	cottage	colony	at	one	time	
does	not	mean	that	the	Building	Inspector	incorrectly	issued	the	building	permit,	because	
the	Section	of	the	Zoning	by-law	that	the	Appeal	rests	on,	Section	70.3	of	the	Zoning	by-
law,	also	exempts	the	work	authorized	by	the	Building	Permit		under	Section	70.3(B),	
which	states	as	follows:	

	
B. Exemptions – Routine maintenance or repairs, including but not limited to: roofing, painting, 
window/door replacement, or any other changes, which are done in order to effect repairs, which do not 
alter the footprint or internal space of said building or structure, shall not require Commercial Site Plan 
Review. 

	
	
	 The	Building	Commissioner	has	concirmed	his	opinion	that	this	Section	exempts	
Commercial	Site	Plan	review	for	work	under	the	present	Building	Permit	in	an	email	of	
today,	a	copy	of	which	is	attached	for	the	Board.	
	
	 Thus,	the	Building	Permit	was	properly	issued	for	repairs	to	the	structures.		The	
Board	should	afcirm	the	decision	of	the	Board.	
	
	

C. The	Issue	of	Use—Cottage	Colony	Conversion	
	

The	 issue	 of	 the	 use	 of	 the	 premises—either	 as	 single-family	 residential	 use,	 or	 as	 a	
continued	cottage	colony,	is	not	raised	by	this	appeal	and	is	not	before	the	Board.		The	only	
matter	before	 the	Board	 is	whether	 the	Building	Commissioner	properly	 issued	building	
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permits	for	the	repairs	to	the	property	so	that	they	may	be	rendered	safe	for	occupation	
once	more.	

	
	 However,	the	Lessin	family	is	aware	that	an	afcidavit	from	Ms.	Urrichio	has	been	re-
ciled	in	this	case	by	the	Appellant	that	is	obviously	intended	to	suggest	that	the	property	is	a	
cottage	colony	 in	support	of	 the	Appellant’s	claim	that	Commercial	Site	Plan	Review	was	
required	before	 the	Building	Permit	 issued.	 	As	noted	above,	 the	work	authorized	by	the	
Building	Permit	is	exempt	from	Commercial	Site	Plan	review	by	virtue	of	Section	70.3(B).	
	
	 When	the	work	is	complete,	and	prior	to	continued	occupation,	the	Lessin	family	will	
address	 the	 issue	of	 the	use	of	 the	property	with	 the	Building	Commissioner	 in	a	 formal	
manner.	 	The	undersigned	has	already	brought	 the	 issue	 to	 the	attention	of	 the	Building	
Commissioner	and	will	seek	formal	review	by	Mr.	Stevens	prior	to	occupation.		
	
	 If	the	family	elects	to	continue	the	use	of	the	property	as	a	Cottage	Colony,	no	further	
zoning	 relief	 will	 be	 required,	 and	 with	 the	 approval	 of	 the	 Building	 Inspector,	 will	 be	
continued.		The	owner	has	not	abandoned	this	use.		If	the	Lessin	family	elects	not	to	continue	
the	 use	 as	 a	 cottage	 colony,	 they	will	 so	 notify	 the	Building	 Commissioner	 for	whatever	
action	he	rules	 is	necessary.	 	Whether	or	not	a	Special	Permit	under	Section	40.3	will	be	
necessary	is	complicated	by	the	limitation	in	Section	40.3(5)	which	states	as	follows:	
	
5.   No application for conversion may be filed until the applicant has operated the facility as a 
cottage or cabin colony, motor court, motel or hotel, for at least three consecutive years. 
  
 

Resolution	of	this	question	will	be	a	matter	for	the	Building	Commissioner	
depending	on	which	direction	the	family	decides	to	go.	
	
	 However—this	question	has	nothing	to	do	with	the	present	appeal.		The	only	
question	for	the	Board	to	decide	is	whether	the	Building	Commissioner	properly	issued	his	
Building	permit	for	like	kind,	in	place,	repairs	to	the	buildings.			
	
	 On	that	question,	the	Building	Inspector	was	correct.	His	decision	should	be	afcirmed	
by	the	Board.	
	
	

THE	REST	OF	THE	STORY	
	

	
	 Many	years	ago,	the	well-known	Radio	personality	Paul	Harvey	used	to	do	segments	
called	“The	Rest	of	the	Story”.			
	

The	Board	may	question	why	a	neighbor,	who	has	substantially	upgraded	her	own	
property,	and	who	now	rents	not	one,	but	 two	separate	units	 thereon,	would	object	 to	a	
neighbor’s	proposal	 to	replace	 in	kind	three	modest	cottages	rather	than	follow	her	own	
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example	and	build,	as	that	may	as	a	matter	of	right,	a	large,	valuable,		2	½	story	ocean-view	
single	family	home,	utilizing	the	6-bedroom	septic	system	on	the	lot?	
	
	 After	all,	don’t	most	native	Cape	Codders	prefer	the	modest	scale	and	architecture	of	
the	old	cottages	in	North	Truro	be	preserved?	
	
	 Well,	that	is	the	“rest	of	the	story”.	
	
	 Ms.	Murphy,	while	reconstructing	her	own	home,	requested	Ms.	Wharton	give	her	
permission	to	cut	vegetation	on	the	family	land	in	order	that	Ms.	Murphy’s	new	home	
could	have	a	beautiful	view	of	Cape	Cod	Bay	and	Provincetown	Harbor.	
	
	 Being	the	good	neighbor	that	she	is,	Ms.	Wharton	readily	agreed	to	the	request.		Ms.	
Murphy	 cut	 down	 the	 vegetation,	 installed	 a	walkway,	 a	 patio,	 a	 number	 of	 Adirondack	
chairs,	and	now	enjoys	a	spectacular	spot	on	her	own	rental	property	from	which	to	enjoy	
the	view,	courtesy	of	the	Lessin	family’s	goodwill.		Photos	appears	below:	
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	 Prior	 to	 ciling	 this	appeal,	Ms.	Murphy,s	counsel	made	a	proposal	which,	 if	agreed,	

would	result	in	Ms.	Murphy	not	ciling	this	appeal.	
	
	 The	proposal	suggested	that	the	work	not	harm	Ms.	Murphy’s	property,	a	condition	

to	which	she	is	obviously	entitled.	
	
Ms.	Murphy	also	demanded	(a)	that	no	construction	take	place	in	the	summer	(for	the	

benecit	of	her	own	summer	tenants),	and	(b)	that	the	prior	permission	to	remove	vegetation	
for	a	view	of	Cape	Cod	Bay	from	the	Murphy	property	be	“formalized	for	the	future”.	

	
Ms.	Murphy	stated	that	“if	we	can	reach	accommodation	on	these	points,	we	are	willing	

to	forego	any	appeals	from	the	permits	when	issued”.	
	
In	other	words,	“allow	our	tenants	to	be	undisturbed	with	your	construction	and	give	us	

a	 view	 easement	 and	 we	 will	 not	 challenge	 your	 building	 permit”.	 	 In	my	 business,	 the	
colloquial	 term	 for	 this	 approach	 is	 “stick-em-up”,	 a	 reference	 to	 the	 phrase	 used	 in	 old	
movies	during	bank	robberies.	

	
The	“stick-em-up”	email,	sent	directly	to	my	clients	on	May	31,	2024,	is	attached.	
	
This	was	not	a	proposal	to	settle	a	disputed	claim,	because	it	was	sent	before	the	Building	

Permit	was	 issued.	 	 Instead,	 this	was	 an	 attempt	 by	Ms.	Murphy	 to	 leverage	my	 client’s	
neighborliness	into	a	view	easement	Ms.	Murphy	has	no	right	to	demand,	using	the	Board	of	
Appeals	as	a	cudgel	if	the	offer	were	refused.	
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This	episode	also	heightens	another	aspect	of	the	present	appeal—Ms.	Murphy	has	no	

standing	to	appeal.		Her	concerns	do	not	fall	within	the	zone	of	interests	that	the	Zoning	by-
law	is	intended	to	protect.		In	point	of	fact,	what	Ms.	Murphy	stated	explicitly	that	“we	are	
not	trying	to	prevent	(the)	renovations”.	 	Their	goal	was	a	view	easement,	having	nithing	
whatsoever	to	do	with	the	Truro	Zoning	by-law.	

	
This	is	improper	conduct.		No	neighbor	has	the	right	to	use	her	status	as	an	abutter	to	a	

proposal	that	she	“is	not	trying	to	prevent”	as	a	lever	to	demand	a	view	easement	or	that	her	
summer	 tenants	 not	 be	 bothered	 by	 construction	 next	 door.	 	 Ms.	 Wharton	 was	 a	 good	
neighbor	and	allowed	Ms.	Murphy	her	view.		Her	kindness	has	been	repaid	with	litigation.	

	
This	case	has	no	business	before	the	Board.		Mr.	Stevens	properly	approved	the	building	

permit,	and	Ms.	Murphy	does	not	actually	object	to	what	is	proposed.	
	
Ms.	Murphy	just	wants	a	view	easement	that	she	is	not	entitled	to.	
	
And	that’s	the	“Rest	of	the	Story”.	
	
Mr.	Stevens’	decision	to	issue	the	building	permit	should	be	afcirmed,	and	the	property	

owner	will	address	the	question	of	the	use	of	the	repaired	properties	once	those	repairs	are	
complete	and	prior	to	occupation.	

	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	















Affidavit of Mary Ellen Coyne-Gordon 

I am an adult residing in Concord, Massachusetts and have 
personal knowledge of the following information: 

1.) Prior to the sale of 9 Bay View Road to Steve Corkin in 
December 2009, I along with my husband, David Gordon, 
rented at least one ( 1) of the cottages from Douglas Frank 
for a one-week rental period for two summer seasons. 

2.) After the sale of 9 Bay View Road to Steve Corkin in 
December 2009, I along with my husband, David Gordon, 
rented all three (3) cottages from Steve Corkin for a one­
week rental period for one summer. 

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 08-t""of 
Qu\-o\-:e.:( 2 022. 

State of Massachusetts 
County of \}{l 01\e se,..�

���� 
Mary Ellen Coyne-Gordon 

On this� [ day] of OGto� , 2022, before me, the undersigned notary public, 
\-1.0.,.v�el \e.rt �re -&cE(rfime of document signer] personally appeared, Mary Ellen Coyne-Gordon,
prove o me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were H !J\. 0 \...... [type 
of identification], to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence, and 
who swore or affinned to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of her 
knowledge and belief. 

My commission expires: 05kQ, [ 2,01.-"S'

��� • IVETTE A. ALVAREZ 

- ,.·-· 

Notary Public 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

My Comrrissioo Exptes May 2, 2025 

-
- • -

--- --,-- -- -- ----- ----- - - -----



AFFIDAVIT OF SUSAN URICCHIO 

I am an adult residing in Ridgefield, Connecticut and have personal knowledge of the following 
information: 

• I along with my husband, Marc Uricchio, have owned the property at 11 Bay View Road, which is
immediately adjacent to the property at 9 Bay View Road, since 1975 and my husband's family
owned adjoining properties at 6 Bay View Path and 6/A Bay View Path since the 1940's.

• I had occasion to observe on a regular basis the use of the property at 9 Bay View Road, which
since it was owned by the Marin family contained three small single family cottages.

• The Marin's sold this property to Charles Pintchman and Laurence S. Baker in 1968 and it was
subsequently sold to Doug G. Frank and three others in 1982. The Franks owned the property
from 1982 to 2009 when it was sold to Steve Corkin.

• Steve Corkin sold the property to the present owner, the Lessin Family in January 2020.

During all the time from even before my first involvement with 11 Bay View Road until the time of its sale 
in 2020, I observed that the three cottages on the property were rented on a seasonal basis by the week, 
month or season. 

I had numerous interactions with the owners of the property over the last 40 years, and I am personally 
aware of the seasonal rental of the three cottages both from personal observations and discussions with 
the property owners. 

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury thisl.J. of September 2022. 

State of Connecticut 
County of �.,,....;-..r J:��{� 
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Susan Uricchio 

On this \�::"[aay] of.September, 2022, before me, the undersigned notary public, 
�"'- c>�, Cd' ,Y\1:"0[name of document signer] personally appeared, Susan Uricchio, proved to me 

through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were C *· \, \ (. e""'-C":>e,. [type of 
identification], to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence, and 
who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of 
her knowledge and belief. 

JAMES 0. WHITMORE 
NOTARY PUBLIC - CONNECTICU 
MY COMM. EXPIRES 05/31/2025 

My commission expires: ________ 1_6_92_._12'-

1 





Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro, MA Date _______ _ 
The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application: (check all that apply) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
e9 NOTICE OF APPEAL 

D Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from the Building 
Commissioner on (date) ______ _ 

� Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner on (date) 6/10/2024

which he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusetts Zoning Act. 

D PETITION FOR VARIANCE- Applicant requests a variance from the terms § ____ of the Truro 
Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) _______________________ _ 

□ APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT
D Applicant seeks approval and authorization of uses under §, _____ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw

concerning (describe) _____________________________ _

D Applicant seeks approval for a continuation, change, or extension of a nonconforming structure or use 
under§ ____ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 concerning (describe) __ _ 

Property Address 9 Bay View Road Map(s) and Parcel(s) 39-21-0

Registry of Deeds title reference: Book _
3

_
2

_
5

_
9

_
5 
_____ , Page _

14_ 7 
______ _, or Certificate of Title

Number ________ and Land Ct. Lot# ________ and Plan# _______ _ 
Christine M. Murphy 

Applicant's Name _______________________________ _
PO Box 497, E. Dennis MA 02641 

Applicant's Legal Mailing Address _________________________ _
DSReid@verizon.net 

A l
. 

t' Ph () F d E 
.
1 

c/o David S> Reid, Esq. 508-394-5648
pp 1can s one s , ax an ma1 ___________________________ _ 

Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriate box) *Written Permission of the owner is 
required for submittal of this application. 

D Prospective Buyer* []I Other* 
Sea Sibligs Three, LLC, c/o NKSFB LLC, 400 Garden City Plaze, Ste 510 

D Owner 

Owner's Name and Address Garden City, NJ 11530 
. David S. Reid Esq. 1292 RT. 28, S. Yarmouth MA 02664 Representative's Name and Address ________ ' ___________________ _ 

508-394-5648 DSReid@verizon.net
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email ________________________ _

• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation Department,
Health Department, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this application.

Signature(s) 

1)1} VJ D s. tfe, � K.9-·
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) or written permission 

Owner(s) Signature or written permission 

Your signature on this application authorizes the Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and town staff to visit and enter upon the subject property 



TOWN OF TRURO 

Assessors Office 

Certified Abutters List 

Request Form 

Christine M. Murphy 

RECEI-VED 

JUL -2 2024 

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 
__ -TOWN Q F TRVRO 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
.,..,,...,,...,..,--�.,.,...,..---�.c...;.,;--,-,,.-,,,�---,=--.,........,,,...-,-,,.,..,.. ......... ...,.,.......,..__,_.,. ___ ..,......_..., 

David S. Reid, Esq. 
NAME OF AGENT (if any):-

,-,-,,
-,-,--,--,,,.,------,--,--��..,.,....,..-,-----,,---,-���-,-,-,_,....,. ............ -----------',-,-'.........,;-� 

1292 Rt. 28, S. Yarmouth MA 02664 
MAILING ADDRESS: -,-------.,..,..-�=�-,-...,,..._.,...,..._,....,.,........-�........,.,��__,....----....---------........... -----........_� 

CONTACT: 
508 '- 394-5648 

HOME/CELL-................................................ _....... __________ � 
DSReid@verizon.net 

PROPERTY LOCATION: .9 Bay View Road
.__,.,...,.....,.,..,..,...,.....,...,......._...,..,_-,.-__,(s"""fre-. e""·1...,a,..,.da""'re-s"'""s)...,.-...,.--�-,-,--�..,,.,.....,........_,..-.,..,__,..,..,.-,..,...., __ _, 

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MAP_,-.'-3 9
----

-'--'-,-� PARCEL 21 ,..,....,� ........ -,--'-
EXT. o

----

(i
f

comlomintum) 

ABUTTERS LIST NREDED FOR: 
{please checkall applicable) 

Board of Healths

_ Cape Cod Commission 

Conservation Commission4 

_Licensing 

Type:--,_----.-��-�-

FEE: $15.00 .ug checked item 
(Fee must accompanyrhe application unless other arrangements are made) 

Pfanning Board (PB) 

_ Special Permit1 

Site Plan2 

_ Preliminary Subdivision3 

Definitive Subdivision3 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 

_ Special Permit 1 

Variance1 

x Other ZEA - Appeal from decision of Building Commission� �----- (Ft1e: IIIIJuirewi.thAsressors)
(Pleasdpecifj,) - -

Note: Per M.G.L., processing m,ay take up to JO calendar days. Please plan accordingly. 

THIS SECTION FOR ASSESSORS OFFICE USE ONLY 

D�te request receiv

_

e

_

d by Assessors: -
--_
>.'ri 

_

_ -

-
-
-
�

-
-

_

,

_

�-
-

-

-

_

--"-_.':L

_

L""", Date co
�

plet

_

/\z
_,_ -
_ 

¢4'-r > . •. . . . . 
List completed by: -. ta. vr� .:£if'& es . _ . Date paid: f /2, 2:-!l Cash/� 

1 Abutters, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way, and abutters to the abutters within 300 feet 
of the property line. 
2 Abutters to the subject property, abutters to the abutters, and owners of properties across the street from the subject property. 
3Landowners immediately bordering the proposed subdivision, landowners immediately bordering the immediate abutters, and 
landowners located across the streets and ways bordering the proposed subdivision. Note: For Definitive Subdivision only, 
responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
4All abutters within 300 feet of parcel, except Beach Point between Knowles Heights Road and Provincetown border, in which 
case it is all abutters within 100 feet. Note: Responsibility of app I icant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
5 Abutters sharing any boundary or corner in any direction - including land across a street, river or stream. Note: Responsibility 
of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 

Revised Jwrnary 2024 



Date: July 2, 2024 

To: David S. Reid, Esq. 

From: Assessors Department 

-TRlJRG-A-SSEBSORS-OFFICE
PO Box 2012 Truro, MA 02666
Telephone: (508) 214-0921
Fax: (508) 349-5506

Certified Abutters List: 8 Bay View Road (Map 39 Parcel 21) 

ZBA Appeal 

Attached is a combined list of abutters for 8 Bay View Road (Map 39 Parcel 21). The 

current owner is Sea Siblings Three LLC 

The names and addresses of the abutters are as of June 28, 2024 according to the 
most recent documents received from the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds. 

Certified by:.·.\ 
1 

��

Laura Geiges 
Assistant Assessor/ Data Collector 



9 Bay View Road
Map 39 Parcel 21

ZBA Appeal

TOWN OF TRURO, MA 
BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

P.O. BOX 2012. TRURO MA 02666 

Abutters List Within 300 feet of Parcel 39/21/0 

,\ 

-1

i\ 
t ' 
i 

., 
\ 

; . }��- -.J���lQ_ . : 
1139 39-4-0"'1 

11«> 39-5--0-R 

11◄1 ��·· • •  
. . 

5945 39-12-0-R 

11 SO 39-15-0-R 

1152 39-17-0-R 

• -
f155 39-20.0-R 

11� :39-21-0-R 

I 159 39-24-0-R 

RUYMANN KAREN M. 

ROEMLEIN CHRISTOPHER& FAYE 

• JAC<>�S FRl;�IC:K D & • • • • •• • • i 
JACOBS JENNIFER WILE .. · 

.... LESSINNAioAWHARTON FiM.TRusT ... · .- .�• '-- ••
TRS: MILTON CHRISTOPHER H 
·SEAs1aL1NGS1H�EEti.c 

• _ _. •r - .".'."� _··. 

MGR: CHRJSTOPHER H MILTON. 
••r·• •.• .... • •

•
; • •·-

•·· • 
• ...... : <.u '"•• • 

• l<DS TRIUMVIRATE UC 
MGR: NAIDA S WHARTON 

JAMES H BROWN REVOC TRUST & 
JULIE M BROWN REVOC TRUST 

• • .. :·-.-.7 .--,••-.-•:. -

1162 39c2'74R · � • '• KDsTRluMVi'RA-.. -
:r
-:E_

i..L
_c�.--·'.";­

MGR: I-IAIDA S WHARTON 

4 BAY VIEW DR PO l!OX 765 

• • a BAY viEYiRri • 1>oe6£132

7 BAY VIEW RD PO iiOX ◄97 

•• 10 BAY viEW RD 1o"AueuRN ST 
-. -· • .. ··.·.-.:.---.·- .. 

NO TRURO 
' --- --- --

NO'rRURO 

EDENNIS 

CLINTON 

\ 

\ 

·--.. -T

, -... I 

!
r 

-·· ... ___, __
MA 02652-0765 

• •. " MA •• ·Q2652-01i?
•. 'ru o287s·---· 

MA 02641-04117 

;,,, _,.•,-�•h o •;,.,:,._ .:.: •• , •�-.:...,:,..;.•.,_;� : ; _'.:,• ,:,.;..;..,�� !• • .,, 

8 BAYVIEW PATH C/O NKSFB, LLC GARDEN CITY NY 
400 GARD&I CllY PLAZA, STE 510 

1153Cl-3322 

• g liAY viEw Ro • c101111<site'i.Lt • -- • < • • • • " • 
GARDEN cnY • • • · NY 11530 • • 

400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 
---· ·-�--·,· ., · ·, .. : ··- ••• .. ··- -· : •• - �--··--· ·--· ... ,-. ··.--- -· · 

6 BAYVIEW PATH 
fc,g' ��1;�l��,CPLAZA, STE 510 

GARDEN CITY 

11 BAY VIEW �i:l 21 l'OWDERHORN DR • • • • •• • �RIDGEFIELD 

6-A BAYVIEW PATH care of: NKSFB/1.i:C •• GARDENCfTY 
◄00 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 

NY 11sao 

er oos11 

NY 115:30 
.• � .•. •· ·-.� ·--�·- >: ·. -- ·--:·-·-... · ··:-·--···. • .. ,.,._,_,...,_.,_ .. ·--· ,· ·.._··.····- . .... :.· 

50◄ GRAFTON,.LLC 4 BAY VIEW PATH • 557 GRAFTON ST 1163 39-2� 

.. ·· -�-&=E:�
INC 

.• ......... 3BAYViEWPA�;6TEAP��i�---- -

SHREWSliURY MA 01545 

fi·oLDEN 
-------

MA 01520 
TRS: ARlm)R N MARIN 

l... G 
7/2/2fl.24 Page 



"�� i?-"�P� 
1165 39.:30-0--R 

.. _ .... ., .. � •···•·-·· --.._�,�··.,. -�.:----.-� .... : ,· ,.· .. : .. • .,, -., • • .... 
-,-s--· "'"'°'�����=-=----�-,�"='---- _ ___ L�----�li!)9-�S_I:.!=! .... _______ __ .M.!1Jlinfl_9.!!Y_ ______ .c5_I"���.!!1._,,_ 

ROSE LOIS IRREVOCABLE TRUST 13 BAY Vll;W RD 2430 LONGVIEW DR COATESVILLE PA 19320-2220 
rns: ROSE-MUIR Cl.AUDIA ET AL 

SHARPLESS l(ATHYG2003FAMTR 
TRS: SHARPLESS KATHY & GARRETT 

------ ... .. ·--� -·-,..•-.-.•······ -· .... 

4 PAINES\VAY PO BOX 6 --

·--2-BAvVI� PATH 58 coMMER�air WHARF EAST • • - - • e0sr6N-

;,. .· .... ,. :.. - .. _. 
MA 02652--02!/5 

- MA 02110 

P�QB 2 



39-4-0-R 

LESSIN NAIDA S W 
CfO NKSFB, LLC 
400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 
GARDEN CITY, NY 11530.3322 

C2YOSKI MICHAEL W & JUDITH A 
PO BOX 132 
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0132 

39-12-Q.R

39-17--0-R

JACOBS F REDERICK D & 
JACOBS JENNIFER WILE 
10 AUBURN ST 
CLINTON, MA 01510 

39-22--0-R 
KOS TRIUMVIRATE LLC 
MGR: NAIDA S WHARTON 
care of: NKSFB, LLC 
400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 
GARDEN Cl'TY, NY 11530 

39-27-0-R
KOS TRIUMVIRATE LLC 
MGR: NAIDA S WHARTON 
care of: NKSFB, LLC 
400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 
GARDEN CITY, NY 11530 

39-30-0-R 

ROSE LOIS IRREVOCABLE TRUST 
TRS: ROSE-MUIR CLAUDIA ET AL 
2430 LONGVIEW DR 
COATESVILLE, PA 19320-2220• 

RUYMANN KAREN M 
POBOX283 
NO TRURO, MA 02652 

39-5--0-R 

39-15-0-R

ROEMLEIN CHRISTOPHER & FAYE 
73 HIGH HILL RD 
TIVERTON, RI 02878 

39-20-0-R 
LESSIN NAIDA WHARTON FAM TRUST 
TRS: MIL TON CHRISTOPHER H 
C/0 NKSFB, LLC 
400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 
GARDEN CITY, NY 11530-3322 

URICCHIO MARC J 
27 POWDERHORN DR 
RIDGEFIELD, CT 06877 

39-23-0-R

39-28-0-R

504 GRAFTON, LLC 
REG AGT: REG AGT SOLUTIONS INC 
557 GRAFTON ST 
SHREWSBURY, Ml', 01545 

POTTS STEVEN E 
POBOX6 
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0295 

39-31..0-R

39-6-�

DAIGLE FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST 
TRS: DAIGLE THERESA 
POBOX765 
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0765 

MURPHY CHRISTINE M 
POBOX497 
E DENNIS, MA 02641-0497 

39-16-0-R

39-21..0-R
SEA SIBLINGS THREE LLC 
MGR: CHRISTOPHER H MIL TON 
CfO NKSFB LLC 
400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA, STE 510 
GARDEN CIT(, NY 11530 

39-24-0-R 

JAMES H BROWN REVOC TRUST & 
JULIE M BROWN REVOC TRUST 
POBOX453 
NO TRURO, MA 02652 

39-29-0-R

MARIN FAMILY CAPE TRUST 
TRS: ARTHUR N MARI N 
76 TEA PARTY CIRCLE 
HOLDEN, MA 01520 

39-34-0-R

SHARPLESS KATHY G 2003 FAM TR 
TRS: SHARPLESS KATHY & GARRETT 
58 COMMERCIAL WHARF EAST 
BOSTON, MA 02110 



Christine M. Murphy 
Appeal from Decision of Building Commissioner 
RE: 9 Bay View Road 

Continuation Sheet: 

The Applicant (Murphy) Appeals pursuant to Mass General Laws c. 40A section 8 
& 15, from the June 10, 2024 decision of the Truro Building Commissioner 
whereby building permits were granted to the owner of the property at 9 Bay View 
Road for alterations and renovations to three seasonal cottages on the premises. 
The permits authorized, among other things, the construction of poured concrete 
foundations beneath all three cottages, where no foundations currently exist, which 
constitute exterior structural alterations, and the almost complete gutting and 
renovation of the cottages. The Applicant contends that the permits were not 
properly issued because: 

-The premises and cottages are not independent single-family homes, as
indicated in the application and permits, but are in fact a "Cottage or Cabin
Colony", as defined in the Truro Zoning Bylaw, which is a "Not Permitted"
use in the residential zone, and the structures themselves are and will remain
substantially non-conforming. As such, they are not entitled to be treated as
if they were three separate existing single-family homes, and are not entitled
to "by right" alteration under Bylaw section 30. 7(B), but must first secure a
Special Permit from the Board of Appeals under section 30.7(A).

- As the current use is not as three independent single-family homes, the
alteration of the "Cottage or Cabin Colony" use and structures may not
proceed without satisfaction of the Site Plan Review procedures before the
Planning Board, pursuant to Bylaw section 70.3.

As the Owner did not secure either a Special Permit or Site Plan Review, the 
applications for Building Permits were not eligible for issuance, and their issuance 
on June 10, 2024 violated the zoning Bylaw. 

The Applicant is the owner of the property at 7 Bay View Road, the immediate 
abutter to the north of the premises at 9 Bay View Road. The premises in question 
contain something less than 12,000 square feet of land, with three seasonal 
cottages, all served by a single on-site septic system. The cottages have been 
present for many years, and were traditionally rented for short term seasonal 
occupancy. As shown on the applicants plan, the cottages are respectively 3.8', 



2.3' and 3.5' from the Applicant's property line. The first cottage's rear deck/porch 
is virtually on the property line. The first cottage is also located only 4 feet from 
Bay View Road. The Applicant has grave concern that the proposal to raise the 
cottages and construct four foot tall foundations beneath them cannot be 
accomplished without trespassing on or undermining the adjoining land, including 
her abutting property located less than one yard from the proposed foundation 
walls and footings. The Applicant raised these and other concerns to the Building 
Commissioner by letter of April I 0, 2024, but received no reply to date. Given the 
congested development of the site and potential impact on the neighborhood, the 
applicant believes that Site Plan Review would be particularly appropriate and 
productive, and that review of the potential adverse impact on the neighborhood by 
the Board of Appeals is required and warranted. 

Materials attached and incorporated into this application: 

Building Permit Applications and Permits# 24-245, 24-246 and 24-247. 
Owner's Existing and Proposed Site Plans 
Owner's proposed Foundation Plans 
Assessors Cards for 9 Bay View Road 
Owner's previously filed Site Plan (portion including this property only) 
Applicant's letter to Building Commissioner April 4, 2024 



Town of Truro 

Building Permit 24 Town Hall Rd, Truro MA 02666 
P: 508-349-7004 x131 F: 508-349-5508 

- Map:-3 9: Parcel: '2. \
,(°) ,...,_ - - I' "'l'"!"?. ,, ••' <-l.J )::\0 � u--e"' � 

be in compliance with 780 CMR·and all applieable !aws ard by-laws of rhe Town ofTruro. Approved plans shall be available on the job �ile. Woo,e a 

Cs!tif�te of Oocupar.cy iS required. the t,,Ji�irg shall not oo occupied until ane< the fina: lnSpectlan arid aher tho Gettificate cl 0--..cupancy has been issuod. 

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

Footing - Rebar

J!,��Re_cto�
Foundation - Rebar

.Inspector 
Final Foundation

ln�e�tor 
Cert. Foundation Plan

�ector 
Wind Connections

!.nse_e_ct()r
Frame

-tnspecto�

lnspecto_r ___ _
Air Barrier

. l!!se_ect�r 

. Chimney/Woodstove

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 
-· - - -

Date 

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS 

Electrical Service

!�P�_ctor Date 
· Rough Wiring

Inspector Date 
I Final Wiring

! Inspector Date 
; Low Voltage Rough

Inspector Date 
: Low Voltage Final

ln?pec�or Date 
Underground Plumbing

tnspec!9r Date 

. Inspector Date 
Final Plumbing

Ins ector Date 
Rough Gas

Inspector Date 

Final Gas

ln�eector 
Smoke/Fire Alarm

�r:i_spe9tor 
Oil Furnace

. ! n�_�ector
Sprinkler System

:Pressure

·Alarm
'Energy

Duct Test 

, Blower Door 
• Final Buildiny

I inspector
Cert. Of Occupanc

lr:i_�eector 
Special Conditions: 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 



Building Permit Application 
Massachusetts State Building Code, 780 CMR, 9 th Edition 

SITE INFORMATION 

Project Site: 9 Bay View Rd, Truro MA 02666
Assessors Map & Parcel: 39-21-0 Zoning District: Residential 

IQ! Outside Flood Zone 

Setbacks: Front: 

Lot Area (sq, ft.) 13,939 SF

IOinside Flood Zone - Specify:

Left Side: Right Side: 

Frontage: 7 4

Building Department 

24 Town Hall Rd. 
PO Box 2030

Truro, MA 02666
F�x (508) 349-5508

Rear: 

Water Supply: i;zjPrlvate 
Subject to Policy 28: Curb Cut?f7Y[71N 
If Yes, please attach a copy of' the approval to 

1,.- -------- ------ ----- - this application.··------- -··-·-·· 
I SUBJECT TO NHESP/MESA REVIEW? D Y ta N * IF YES, PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF THE APPROVAL,
1----- --- -···· ·· 

Owner of Record: Sam Lessin
PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

Mailing Address:40O Garden Cily Plaza, Ste 510, Garden City f\lY ·11530
Phone: 617.213.0123 E-mail: Jessin@gmail.com
Property Owner Authorization 

Signature: See Attached Date: 2/2.B/24 
PROJECT INFORMATION 

i;zJ 1 & 2 Family H��� i Fl Comme�cial / Other than D Change of llDEMO - Subject to Chapter VI: 
__ _ ____ --·-···-·····- , 1& 2 Family Home* Use '"R1�torlc PropE!rt�«:�_!3r!a_w? 0 YliZIN

* BUILDINGS IN EXCESS OF 35,000 CU. FT. MUST MEET CONTROL CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS (780 CMR 116). 
ADDENDUM TO PERMIT APPLICATION AVAILABLE IN BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

l:Zl New Dwelling: # of units _1 __ 

□ Addition

0 Commercial Building 

,i:Z!Alteration ID Mechanical 

Cottage_ .. "B_" ,'336 c�qft Detailed Description of Proposed Work: ~ ---�--�-------

The project consists of a gut remodel & Repair, replace or add Components 

of the structure to cornply with current building code< 
Scope: Replace windows & doors in kind, exterior siding, replace 
interior wall surfaces, replace plumbing fixtures, replace electrical fixtures. 

New .Eoundation§_WHl_pejn�Jc1ll_t:?.g_ .LJ0.9§LeXi§tio.g (>qtt_�g�-----
with a matching foot print. 
................. -··---- -·· •.•.. •····-····· ---------------------

1 



Tolvn of Truro 

Building Permit 24 Town Hall Rd, Truro MA 02666 

P: 508-349-7004 x131 F: 508-349-5508 

Mard9 Parcel: Z \ 
Co:ttLS;-� ,, e! 1

This card shall be posted In e conspicuous pl:ica and st.all not be covered or rt,'ltlovod unt;\ all work associated with t�is pe,-mrt, is completed. Work shall 

oo in compliance with 780 CMR ar,d all applicable laws and by-laws of the Tovm of Truro. Approved plans Sl".311 be available on th& job site. Where a 

Cenlfieate of Occupancy is requlr&d. th& building s peclion and after ttle Certificate c,f Occupancy has been i.suoo. 

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

Footing ,�, Rebar 

lns_p�gtor Date 
Foundation - Rebar 

lnspe,�t?r Date 

Final Foundation 

• �ns_p�ctor Date 
Cert. Foundation Plan

l��pectoi Date 
Wind Connections 

lfl?.pect� Date 
Frame 

Inspector_ Date 
'Insulation 

: ln�_pe�tor Date 
Air Barrier 

ln;spec:�or Date 
Chimney/Woodstove 

Inspector Date 

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS 

Electrical Service 

Inspector Date 

Inspector Date 

Inspector Date 
Low Voltage Rough 

Inspector Date 
low Voltage Flnal 

Inspector Date 
Underground Plumbing 

Inspector Date 
Rough Plumb' 

ln�pector Date 
Final Plumbing 

Inspector Date 
Rough Gas 

Inspector Date 

Final Gas 

J_��pector Date 

lnspe�tor Date 
Oil Furnace 

1lnspector Date 
Sprinkler System 

Pressu;e Date 

Alarm Date 

Duct Test Date 

Blower Door Date 
Final Build! 

Date 

. IQSJ?�Ctor Date 
·-

Special Conditions: 



SITE INFORMATION 

, Project Site: 9 Bay View Rd, Truro MA 02666 
Assessors Map & Parcel: 39-21-0 

jQI Outside Flood Zone

• Zoning District: Residential
··-··- ··--····· ·····- ___ .. _____ _ 

!□Inside Flood Zone - Specify:

Setbacks: Front: Left Side: , Right.Side: 

! Lot Area (sq. ft.) 13,939 SF Frontage: 7 4 

Buildirtg Department 

24 Town Hall Rd. 
PO 801<.2030 

Truro, MA 02666 
Fax (508) 349-5508 

Rear: 

Subject to Policy 28: Curb Cut?r!YDIN 
f Water Supply: &Z!Private □Public If Yes, please attach a copy of' tne approval to 
. -·----- -.. -................. _ ................... -......... ___ t�is a!1>lication. ____ •.. ________ _

: SUBJECT TO NHESP/MESA REVIEW? □ Y C;J N * IF YES, PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF THE APPROVAL.
PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

Owner of Record: Sam Lessin 

. Mailing �d-�r�ss:_4.00 Ga1 .... g�n City Plaza, �te 510, Garden Ci!Y NY 11530

• Phone:617.213.0123 E-mail: lessin@gma.U-..9-.om
Property Owner Authorization

1 
Signature: See Attached Date: 2/28/2024 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

QI 1 & 2 Family Home : �l
c
��;��;���;;�:

r th
a
n 

! ���-a:�:-�� . l��t�� Pf.����,���;y�:!�
t

O ��� ....... ' 
* BUILDINGS IN EXCESS OF 35,000 CU. FT. MUST MEET CONTROL CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS (780 CMR 116}. 

ADDENDUM TO PERMIT APPLICATION AVAILABLE IN BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 
·-····-·-- · ·· ···-·•-"' -· - --········--···-······· .. · · ·--··--.. ·• --··--······---

121 New Dwelling: # of units 1 D Commercial Building 

□ Addition 
.. . ... .. . . 

!12JAlteration ID Mechanical 
. 

. .... 

, 0 Accessory Structure: (type) ______ 

' Detailed Description of Proposed Work: .QQtl_�g�-•�c" J Q_:1:13 Sgft ----.----..-.-----
; This project consists of a Gut remoaef""& Repair, replace or add components 

of the structure to comply with current building Codes. 

Scope: Replace windows & doors in kind, exterior siding, replace 
interior wall surfaces, replace plumbing fixtures. replace electrical fixtlllres. 
New Foundations will be installed under existing Cotta=-g......,e:;__ __ _ 
with a matching foot print. 

1 



To,vn of Truro 

Buil<Jin.g Permit 24 Town Half Rd, Truro MA 02666 

P: 50S-349-7004x131 F: 508-34i-5508 

����� ��r;j�!:.-o.i4�� ot45 .... ··-,-o ____ M��:-_P·a����12J-M t{1 
--- -

�tre_et�o��ti�n.:. g_ �-�-\e.,.\N t-O� -:::." <;:;;,i:[5_"\._�&_ 
Owner: \.-��(� 
I�;eotw_������L_/Co��-I?-�aje-\ HIC: t5c;f?_. _F_L\�
Build�c,&__e_ 

_____ d��1 __ 
_ CSL: �k;) 

Date of Issue: .5., "t.. ,3 Z:: __ eJ.� _
Gow \0 · z_.4 

Til<ll ca,·a sha1I be pooted in a co,";!.pk:uous � and shAII no! be cover9<l u removed II al' 1,•Jf'k asscx:iated w:th lh"' J)<'<'nlit, Is complate<I. We<'< shall 
be ia cornpli&nc;e with 780 CMR and 211 i;pplicabla laws ana by-laws of the Town cl Truro. Approved plans hall avai:Oo!c o,, Im job stte Wtlllfa a 

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

Footing - Rebar 

!nspe�tor
,foundation - Rebar

Inspector Date 
Final F 

lnsp_�ctor_ Date 
. Cert. Foundation Plan 

,)n_spector Date 
Wind Connections 

lnsp,es;tcr 

Inspector 
Insulation 

lns_pect(?r 
Air Barrier 

!nspector
Chlmney/Woodstove 

Inspector 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

."Im, k>n and after the Certhteate of Occupancy has been issuad. 

-----------

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS 

Electrical Service 

Inspector 
Rough Wiring 

Inspector 

Inspector 
Low Voltage Rough 

Inspector 
Low Voltage Final 

Inspector 
Underground Plumbing 

Inspector 

Inspector 
Final Plumbing 

ins_pector 
Rough Gas 

Inspector 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Final Gas 

Inspector 
Smoke/Fire Alarm 

Inspector 
Oil Furnace 

l!"spector 
Sprinkler System 

Pressure 

Alarm 
Energy 

Duct Test 

Blower Door 
Final Buildin 

lnseector 
Cert. Of Occupancy 

lns_eector 
-peciai Conditions: 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Date 



Building Permit Application 
Massachusetts State Building Code, 780 CMR, 9 th Edition 

Permit#: 

SITE INFORMATION 

Project Site: 9 Bay View Rd, Truro MA 02666
Assessors Map & Parcel: 39-21-0 

1121 Outside Flood Zone 

Zoning District: Residential 

I01nslde Flood Zone - Specify: 

Setbacks: Front: , Left Side: Right Side: 

Lot Area (sq. ft.) 13,939 SF Frontage: 7 4 

Building Department 

24 Town Hall Rd. 
PO Box 2030 

Truro, MA 0266� 
Fax (508) 349-550� 

Rear: 

Water Supply: 12!Prlvate 
Subject to Policy 28: Curb Cut?l7YIJIN 
If Yes, please attach a copy of' the approval to 
this application. 

[su-BJECTTONHESP/MESA REVIEW? □--Y--ca·N-· * IF YES, PLEP .. SEATTACH A COPY OF THE A���()V�_L.
PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

Owner of Record: Sam Lessin 

·.
Mailing Address: 400 Garden City Pla.3a, Ste 510, Garden City, NY 11530

Phone: 617.213.0123
Property Owner Authorization 

Signature: See Attached 

E-mail: lessin_(q}gmail.com

Date: 2/28i2024 
PROJECT INFORMATION 

� 1 & 2 Family Home O Commercial / Other than j D Change of 10 DEMO - Subject t� Chapter VI: 
_1 __ 8A._��amily H�me* • Use ' Historlc_P_!:()_perties �yla_'A'? OYliZlN

* BUILDINGS IN EXCESS OF 35,000 CU. FT. MUST MEET CONTROL CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS (780 CMR 116). 
ADDENDUM TO PERMIT APPLICATION AVAILABLE IN BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

. ------·-·•--··-- .. ··--·· ··- ..... 

QI New Dwelling: # of units I Ocommercial Building 

□ Addition ;12}Alteratlon :OMechanical 

7 

D Accessory Structure: (type) other: 
� 

Detailed -Descript�o�-�f PrGJ)osed Work:_C_.,_o_tt_a_,_g�_e_: _"_A_"_6_· _1 _0_s_q_,_f_t____________ I 
This project consists .of a Gut remodel & Repair/eplace or add components 
of the structure to comply with current building Codes. 
ScoP-e: Replace windows & doors in kind 

exterior siding, replace interior wall su1iaces, replace plumbing 
fixtures, replace electrical fixture_s_. ______________ _ 
_ New f:qunc:J�ti_ons will pe ins�alte_d under existing Cottage

--'--
___ _ 

with a matching foot print 

1 















STONE &REID 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

,:,, -Jilt.� :i1,..1t, ., � .. ,.q• '•. <;., ! 
t;,_ .. '.;\-/,�--· ,· 4 .... ;' _,. � 

;\ J >HOFESSIONAL .'\SSOCI/\TION * APR ] (4 2024 
SOUTH YARMOUTH PROFESSIONAL BUILDING 

, .. £If 
I 292 ROUTE 28 SOUTH YARMOUTH, MA 02664-4452 • •• 

TEL (508) 394-5648 FAX (508) 398-1 Gm) 

DAVID s. REID, ESQ. 
DSReid@Verizon.net 

MICHAEL F. STONE, ESQ. 

MFStoneEsq@comcast.net 

Truro Building Commissioner 
24 Town Hall Road 
PO Box 2030 
Truro MA 02666 

RE: 9 Bay View Road-Parcel 39-21-0 

Dear Commissioner Stevens, 

April 4, 2024 

I represent Christine Murphy, of 7 Bay View Road, Truro. It has come to our 
attention that our immediate abutter, Sam Lessin (named applicant- the assessed 
owner of record is Sea Siblings Three LLC), of 9 Bay View Road, has filed 
applications to undertake construction on the three cottages located on this abutting 
property. We would like to comment on these applications for your consideration 
while reviewing the requests. 

First, the applications each characterize the project as a remodeling and repair 
of the existing cottages. However, these repairs include new foundations, new 
exterior siding, windows, doors, new plumbing and wiring, new interior walls, etc. 
Given that each if these cottages is presently around 100 years old ( the assessors 
card lists their date of construction as 1900), sitting on cinderblock piers, we 
question whether this will in fact become a complete replacement of the structures. 
Given the extreme non-conformity of the structures, and the fact that the new 
foundations are exterior structural additions, and if the work may well be a de facto 

replacement, should not the project be subject to ZBA review as an alteration of the 
non-conforming structures and use necessitating a special pem1it ? It would seem 
appropriate to undertake that review before the work is commenced rather than after 
the extent of any hidden structural deterioration is uncovered. 

-
Second, we seriously question as to whether the applicant will be able to do 

• Each Attorney in this otlice is an independent practitioner
who is not responsible for the practice or liabilities of any 

other attorney in the office. Rule 7.5 (d) 



what their plans propose to do, given the existing conditions on the site. For 
example, we note that the first building, labeled Cottage C in the applications and 
plans, is located only 3.8 feet from my client's property, and its rear Deck is 
directly on that prope1iy line. How would the contractor propose to dig and 
construct a new "foundation" under this house without undermining my client's 
property? Similarly, the front of that cottage is located only 4 feet from the street 
line. Given the topography at that location (see photo enclosed), how would the 
foundation and construction occur without disturbing the town road and its 
immediately abutting layout? We have similar conce1ns for the rear two cottages, 
which in turn sit 2.3 feet and 3.5 feet from my client's property line, respectively. 

We note that the plans provided with the applications appear to have been 
prepared by the contractor, not by a land surveyor or civil engineer, and are lacking 
in significant detai]. The above references setbacks are gleaned from plans 
previously provided in an earlier iteration of the project (copy enclosed). We also 
note that the plan of existing conditions and the proposed site plan confirm that the 
Propane Tank for Cottage C is located on my client's property, not on the locus. 
They have no permission from my client to allow the tank to remain on her 
property. 

We also note various inconsistencies in the p]ans. The application for 
Cottage C states that it contains 2 bedrooms and one bath and is proposed to have 2 
bedrooms and 1.5 bathrooms. However, the Floor plan provided on sheet A3 shows 
4 bedrooms and only 1 bathroom. The assessors' card for the first cottage lists only 
3 bedrooms. Similarly, the application for Cottage A lists 3 existing bedrooms and 
3 proposed bedrc:>oms. But the Floor plan shows only 1 bedroom. How can one rely 
on such plans and application representations? 

The proposed site plan shows 6 parking spaces heading in toward Cottage C 
and its yard. However, there presently exists concrete "retaining walls'', between 2-
3 feet tall, at that location. (See photo enclosed). The Existing Conditions plan does 
indicate that some of the "retaining walls" are to be removed, but no topographic 
conditions are shows as to how, if at all, this might be achieved, and whether the 
resulting parking spaces would in fact be functional. Not knowing the history of the 
topography, it is difficult to determine if these are indeed retaining walls rather than 
sustaining walls, or how their removal might affect the stability or determination of 
the height of the adjoining cottages. In the same light, will the removal of the walls 
and soil they retain affect the septic system components beneath this parking area ? 

In sum, we have dire concerns about this project, and its true scope of work. 

* Each Attorney in this office is an independent practitioner
who is not responsible for the practice or liabilities of any

other attorney in the office. Rule 7.5 (d) 



We urge caution in reviewing these applications and that proper documentation be 
provided to support all the intended work and result. Again, given the severe non­
conformity of these cottages, we are concerned for unanticipated consequences. 

Thank you for your diligence in handling this situation. 

Encl(3) 

Ver\ truly y1)urs, 

\ -�­
David S. I� eid 

CC: Sam Lessin (applicant) 

• Each Atlorney in this office is an independent practitioner 
who is not responsible tor the practice or liabilities of any 

other anorney in the onice, Rule 15 (dl 
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From: Emily Beebe
To: Elizabeth Sturdy; Rich Stevens; Arozana Davis; Jarrod Cabral
Cc: Barbara Carboni; Chris Lucy; Darrell Shedd
Subject: RE: 2024-008/ZBA 274 Route 6 (Modification)
Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 3:29:17 PM

Good afternoon,
The property at 274 Route 6 seeks modification to conditions of SP, in part, by adding rental of
the property.
 
The septic system capacity would not necessarily change if the property would be rented, but
the use as a “single family” residence would change, and this triggers the requirement for an
additional septic tank (per title 5 --310 CMR 15.221.b), or replacement of the existing tank with
a 2 compartment tank that meets the requirement of the code.
Thank you for the opportunity to comment.
Best,
Emily Beebe
 
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 9:46 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis
<ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Jarrod Cabral <jcabral@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>; Chris Lucy <CLucy@truro-ma.gov>; Darrell Shedd
<dshedd@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: 2024-008/ZBA 274 Route 6 (Modification)

 
Emily, Rich, Zana, Jarrod:
 
The attached ZBA Application has also been added for review at the August 19, 2024 ZBA
meeting at 5:30 pm.
 
Please respond with any comments you may have, or not.  Appreciate any and all input.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.  Thanks,
 
Elizabeth A. Sturdy (Liz)
Planning Department Assistant
Truro Town Hall
24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Main :   (508) 349-7004, x121
Direct:  (508) 214-0935
Fax:      (508) 349-5505
esturdy@truro-ma.gov
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Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro, MA 
The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application: 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
0 NOTICE OF APPEAL 

0atc :r t.tlj 111 �at/.
(check all that apply) 

D Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a pennit or enforcement action from the Building 
Commissioner on (dale) _____ _

D Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner on (dale} _____ _
which he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusetts Zoning Act.

0 PETITION FOR VARIANCE -Applicant requests a variance from the terms § ____ of the TJ1ll'O 
Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) ____________________ _

8 APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 
1m Applicant seeks approval and authoriz.ation of uses under § ____ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 

concerning (describe) mod i£ccrhon � J,Orl-003 Z,Bft D_.g.c.£5 ,on

D Applicant seeks approval for a continuation, change, or extension of a nonconforming structure or use 
under § ____ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 concerning (describe) __

Property Address J14 Rou..fu b r lru:(OI m Fl OJbblo Map(s) and Parcel(s) _____ _ 
Registry of Deeds title reference: Book a-qtf B 5 . Page �ee or Certificate of Title 

Number _______ and Land Ct. Lot# _______ and Plan# ______ _ 
Applicant's Name Ste-w.o T. go..rvao ,. c.a,e.n L • _Qa.ry'(l () 
Applicant's Legal Mailing Address p., 0. &x 39 8 / J\Jo{+h fh,l'fb I m fl Oolb5;l.
Applicant's Phone(s), Fax and Email (8bO) e:>.3 -9 l15 c.a.p±g.,a.rva.n@ aol. lOrn 
Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriate box) *Written Permission of the owner is 

required for submittal of this application.
lif Owner D Prospective Buyer* D Other* 

Owner's Name and Address 5\:eV <ti) J:. gar YOO ct Ca.re.a L . ga.rvo.. (I
Representative's Name and Address _______________________ _ 
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email _____________________ _ 
• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department. Conservation Department,

Health Depjlrtment, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this application.

Signature(s) 

_________________ St<iw;n J:. � o. /fa�en L� an 
Applicant(s)'R.eprcscntative Prlnled Namc(s) 

---�:-:--...,..-:--c::--------.-C:::::���::-L-���-../..J..w.L.k'.A.LCt.,.__�;lLV1<l.V 
Applicant(sYRcprcscntative Signature 

Your lignature on dlia application authorize, the Mcmbcra oftbc Zocling Board of Appeal■ Ntd town ■talfto vi,it and cnlcr upon tho subjoot property 



....... 
-

• 
Bk 25573 Ps264 036542 
07-20-2011 Q 01■27P

DECISIONS/MOTIONS OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF TRURO, MASSACHUSETTS 

Property Owner<s) andlor Appllcant{s): Steven and Caren Garyan 

Property Location: 274 Route 6 

Atlas Sheet:�Parcel(s): ..J.8.6.. (201 l-003fZBA) 
(Deed Ref: Book 24485, Page 288) 

;:! Hearing Date: Monday, March 28, 2011 

..cu "CS 
1111 .-4rn

Decision #1 
Special Pcnnit 
Variance 

Building Commissioner Decision 
& Other 

□ 

□ 

□ 

(8J 

Vote: _L,_ Approve IXl 
_JL Disapprove □ 

Abstain □ 

Request for a Variance withdrawn without prejudice 
(approved withdrawal) 

1• Motion (Pope; 2nd Matrlcardi); Move to allow the withdrawal of the request for a Variance without 
prejudice. 

Dedsion#2 
Special Pcnnit 
Variance 

Building Commissioner Decision 
& Other 

IX! 
□ 

□ 

□ 

Vote: � Approve 
_o_ Disapprove 

__ Abstain 

-·-�--�.._._l......_fJ+---,'l,.-:..><. __ \ \.___ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

(X] 

□ 

□ 

"a No Appeal has been filed. 
J �..l�.Uf' ..._ hn Leen lilul ad"""''"';.,""" ..... on.

Signature Date 

Norn: Any person aggrieved by a deciaion of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the Superior or Land Court by bringin& 
action within twenty daya after the decision hu been flied with tho Town Clcrlt of Truro. (Massachusetts Oeneral Laws, Chapter 
40A, Section 17.) 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED WITH THE 
REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT 

BARNSTABLE REGISTRY OF DEEDS 



MODIFICATION TO DECISION #2, 2nd MOTION 

We would like the special wording changed as follows: 

1. Use shall be for family members, guests and potential renters;

Although our original intention was for our in-laws to use the apartment in their older age so

they could be closer to us, they both died before ever getting the opportunity to use it.

Consequently, we would like No. 1 to reflect that it can officially also be used by renters in

addition to guests and family members.

2. Special Permit shall expire upon transfer of the Property. We would like this statement

removed as we feel it lessens the value of our home to have an apartment available and a

potential buyer (if we were to ever sell) would not be able to rent it without going before the

Board to get it approved. Additionally, our daughter will most likely inherit the property

and we'd like the right to rent to run with the premises for purposes of convenience.

3. The property shall not be used for a seasonal rental. This statement will remain. We

understand the Town's need for-housing as well as their position on not wanting individua•

homeowners to rent their property on a seasonal basis and take away business owner's sources

of income.
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